## 505700314 10/01/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5747124

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ULTORA, INC.	08/15/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ZAPGOCHARGER LTD
Street Address:	BUILDING R104, SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY FACILITIES COUNCIL
Internal Address:	RUTHERFORD APPLETON LABORATORY
City:	HARWELL, DIDCOT, OXFORDSHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	OX11 0QX

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16046464	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (716)849-0349

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (716)856-4000

**Email:** ipdocketing@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: HODGSON RUSS LLP Address Line 1: 140 PEARL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 100

Address Line 4: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	018872.00226
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BLAIR K. ANDREWS
SIGNATURE:	/blair k andrews/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=018872-00226-Assignnment3#page1.tif source=018872-00226-Assignnment3#page2.tif source=018872-00226-Assignnment3#page3.tif

PATENT 505700314 REEL: 050581 FRAME: 0487

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the LEM day of Guy. 2016

#### Between:

- (1) Ultora, Inc., a company existing under the laws of the State of <u>Cally nia</u> and having an address of 238 E. Caribbean Drive, Sunnyvale CA 94089, USA (hereinafter "the Assignor"), and
- (2) Zapgocharger Ltd, a company existing under the laws of England & Wales and having an address of Building R104, Science & Technology Facilities Council, Rutherford Appleton Laboratory, Harwell, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 CQX, United Kingdom (hereinafter "the Assignee")

#### Whereas:

- (A) The Assignor is the applicant/proprietor in respect of the intellectual Property identified in the Schedule (hereinafter the "IP").
- (B) The Assignor has agreed that all rights, title and interest in the IP shall belong to the Assignee.
- (C) The Assignee accepts the assignment of the IP.

#### Operative provisions:

- 1 In consideration of the sum of one pound sterling paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns with full title guarantee all of its property, right, title and interest in and to the IP and each and every invention disclosed therein to the Assignee to hold absolutely for the benefit of the Assignee, their successors or assigns including, without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the right to file divisional applications. the right to claim priority of the IP and the right to recover, and to bring all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of, damages or other forms of relief in respect of any and all infringements of the IP, any divisional applications and any Patents resulting from the IP and any divisional applications whether taking place before or after the date of this Assignment TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.
- The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS that it will at the expense of the Assignee execute, sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee, the nominees of the Assignee, their successors or assigns to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned and to enjoy the exclusive benefit of any extension, prolongation or further grant of patents for the time being vested in the Assignee by virtue of this Assignment.
- 3 This Assignment will be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of England and Wales.

PATENT

REEL: 039764 ENAME: 0607

REEL: 050581 FRAME: 0488

### Schedule

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Patent/Publication No.	Title
United States of America	14/265289	29-Apr- 2014	2014-0321027	Rechargeable power source for mobile devices which includes an ultracapacitor

IN WITNESS of the above this Assignment has been executed on the date first above written.

Signed on behalf of Ultora, Inc. by Development Specialists, Inc., Solely in its capacity as Assignee for the benefit or creditors

hame ...Geoffrey L. Berman

position Senior Managing Director.

> PATENT REEL: 039764TENAME: 0608

REEL: 050581 FRAME: 0489

### Schedule

RECORDED: 09/16/2016 RECORDED: 10/01/2019

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Patent/Publication	Title	
United States of America	14/265289	29-Apr- 2014	2014-0321027	Rechargeable power source for mobile devices which includes an ultracapacitor	
IN WITNESS above writter	S of the above this A: n.	ssignment ha	s been executed on	the date first	
Signed on be	Signed on behalf of Ultora, Inc.				
* ** *** 7.03 ** 6 680 5.6	**********				
name	gronika nongeonera saksakaka k				
position	h e exte eve ett och edg oggang king ett	aşve.			
Signed on be	chalf of Zepgecharger	Ltd			
	W CC	CN			
name	I'M WALDE	<b>?</b>			

position CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

PATENT REEL: 039764 FRAME: 0609 REEL: 050581 FRAME: 0490